

KARL STORZ SE & Co. KG • Postfach 230 • 78503 Tuttlingen/Germany

July 16<sup>th</sup>, 2024 Security Notice CVE-2024-30078

### CVE-2024-30078 - Windows Wi-Fi Driver Remote Code Execution Vulnerability

Dear Sir or Madam,

KARL STORZ is aware of and currently monitoring the Vulnerability CVE-2024-30078. This vulnerability was disclosed by the Microsoft Corporation on June 11<sup>th</sup>, 2024 and describes a Wi-Fi Driver Remote Code Execution Vulnerability on various Windows Operating Systems. So far, we can say that KARL STORZ or our customers are not harmed in any way. KARL STORZ will keep investigating that important matter and keep you posted.

Although KARL STORZ had no reports of this vulnerability being exploited on a KARL STORZ product, all versions of the KARL STORZ WD300 AIDA and WD310 AIDA C are WiFi capable and thus potentially affected. By default, the WiFi capability is disabled for both products. If the WiFi capability was manually enabled at a later point in time, the vulnerability may be exploitable.

KARL STORZ recommends the following steps:

#### Mitigation

- Disable the Wi-Fi feature on all versions of the KARL STORZ AIDA and AIDA C.
- Please refer to the product specific IFU for the detailed steps on how to disable the WiFi capability.

### **Employ Good Network Hygiene Practices**

- Ensure data has been backed up and stored according to your individual processes and disaster recovery procedures.
- Execute updates to malware protection, where available.

For more information on this CVE, please follow the links below: <u>https://nvd.nist.gov/vuln/detail/CVE-2024-30078</u> <u>https://msrc.microsoft.com/update-guide/vulnerability/CVE-2024-30078</u>

If you have questions, please contact your KARL STORZ sales representative, or contact us at the following address: <u>productsecurity@karlstorz.com</u>.

Hausadresse:

KARL STORZ SE & Co. KG Dr.-Karl-Storz-Straße 34 78532 Tuttlingen/Germany Telefon:+49 7461 708-0 Fax: +49 7461 708-105 E-Mail: info@karlstorz.com www.karlstorz.com Bankverbindungen: UniCredit Bank AG SWIFT: HYVEDEMM473 IBAN: DES2 6002 0290 0034 5326 05 Kreissparkasse Tuttlingen SWIFT: SOLADES1TUT IBAN: DE79 6435 0070 0000 0013 22

Deutsche Bank AG Tuttlingen SWIFT: DEUTDESS653 IBAN: DE09 6537 0075 0211 6390 00 Volksbank Schwarzwald-Donau-Neckar eG SWIFT: GENODES1TUT IBAN: DE97 6439 0130 0000 7720 03 Kommanditgesellschaft: KARL STORZ SE & Co. KG Dr.-Karl-Storz-Straße 34 78532 Tuttlingen/Germany Sitz der Gesellschaft: Tuttlingen Handelsregister: Stuttgart HRA 450442 USL-ID-Nr. DE 1422831059 WEEE-Reg.-Nr. DE 74465858 Persönlich haftender Gesellschafter: KARL STORZ Verwaltungs SE Dr.-Karl-Storz-Straße 34 78532 Tuttlingen/Germany Sitz der Gesellschaft: Tuttlingen Handelsregister: Stuttgart HRB 762524 Geschäftsführender Direktor: Karl-Christian Storz Vorsitzende des Verwaltungsrats: Dr. h. c. mult. Sybill Storz



# **Revision History**

Version	Date	Comment
1.0	2024-07-16	Initial advisory

# Annex I - List of products

Article/Model	Product Description	Software Version	Affected by CVE-2024-30078
WD300	AIDA®	All software version	Affected
WD310	AIDA® C	All software version	Affected